# GENERAL LAWS

## CHAPTER 93.

### AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY 1N AID OF THE MISSIS-SIPPI RIVER COMMISSION.

# Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

\$1,000 appropriated, SECTION 1. That a sum of money not exceeding one thousand dollars (\$1,000) per annum, for the term of five (5) years be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the State Treasury not otherwise appropriated to be disbursed by the Governor of the State in the payment of the necessary expenses incurred by the commissioners in attending to the duties of their offices in t e matter of the improvement of the Mississippi and its tributaries, which expenses shall not exceed ten dollars (\$10.00) per day for the time which has heretofore been, or may hereafter be actually spent by the member from this State in attending the meeting of such commission, including the time in going to and returning from the same.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 11, 1881.

#### CHAPTER 94.

## AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE USE OF THE STATE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION.

WHEREAS, Through the omission of a clause making an appropriation, in an act entitled: "An act to amend an act entitled, 'au act to promote immigration,'" approved February twenty-third (23d), A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), being chapter thirty-four (34) of the General Laws of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eightyone (1881), the State Board of Immigration is deprived of the use of six thousand (\$6,000) dollars of the ten thousand (\$10,000) dollars intended to be placed at its disposal by that act, therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of six thousand (\$6,000) dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any money in

Error.

F-100041

\$10 per diem.

the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the use of the State Board of Immigration, to be expended as provided in an act entitled: "An act to promote immigration, approved March seventh (7th), A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879), being chapter seventy-six (76) of the General Laws of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879), as amended by an act entitled: "an act to amend an act entitled, 'an act to promote immigration,'" approved February twenty-third (23d), A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), being chapter thirtyfour (34) of the General Laws of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881.)

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 18, 1881.

#### CHAPTER 95.

#### AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR IMPROVEMENTS AT THE MINNESOTA STATE PRISON.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the following amounts of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated for the following purposes out of any moneys not otherwise appropriated: First, five thousand (5,000) dollars for the purpose of reducing the State Prison yard to a true grade, the same to be applied only when a like amount is placed at the disposal of the warden and inspectors by the States Prison contractors; said grading to be let to the lowest bidder, and to be proceeded with and accomplished so soon as practicable, said contract to be let and the work done under the direction of the warden and inspectors of the State Prison. Second, two thousand five hundred (2,500) dollars for pipes and apparatus to protect the State property from fire.

**E** SEC. 2. This act shall take effect from its passage. **E** Approved November 22, 1881. \$6,000 appropriated.

\$5,000 appropriated.

\$2,500 appropriated.